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OP. #: 

575 & 
580 

600 
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BARBER · M24 0004209 

M-24 

CONTRACT # DAAA21-87-C-0086 

I 

I 

OP. NAME 

Assemble Action 
and Stock 

Proof 

Check Heads pace 

Dis-assemble Gun 

Magnaflux Barrel 
Action 

Magnaflux Bolt 

Rollmark Caliber 

: 
/ 

Drill and Tap Sight Holes 

Polish Barrel 

Apply Coatings 
(Barrel Action) 

C ;Jf,.~ 
!\ "'--" 

\ 

Apply Coating (Bolt) 

Final Assembly 
A) Clean inside of 

Bolt Assembly 

B) Inspect Rear Firing 
Pin Hole for Chamfer 
in Bolt Head 

c) Inspect Ejector Hole 
for Chamfer 

D) Oil Firing Pin Ass'y 

E) Adjust Trigger Pull to 
Min Setting and Stake 

,,..... . .,~1·1":7 
GUN SERIAL #: C.. (e"::>tl\O\.. <.:?'\ 6 

READINGS 
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-BARBER · M24 0004210 

op. # OP. NAME READINGS 

.: "! 5 
ilt. 

640 

F) Safety On Force 

G) Safety Off Force 

H) Trigger Pull Test & 
Retainability 

I) Firing Pin Indent 

J) Assemble Stock 

K) Assemble Swivel Studs 

L) Attach Front and Rear 
Sight Assemblies 

M) Iron Sight Alignment 

N) Detach Front & Rear 
Sights & place in 
numbered container 

0) Attach Scope to Rifle 

P) Detach & Attach Scope 
20 Times 

Gallery Target & Test 

A) Time 

B) Malfunctions 

C) Pierced Primers 

lrc.9~/f 

D) Optical Clearity of Sco~e 

645 Inspect for Live Ammo 

655 Final Inspection 
A) Headspace 

B) Trigger Pull 

C) Function 

660 Pack 
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BARBER - M24 0004211 SWS TRIGGER PULL TEST 

AVERAGE PULL FORCE BETWEEN 
INITIAL & CYCLE TESTS 
2.50#+ .50# 
3.00#+ .75# 
4. 00#+1. 00# 

l 
; 

IPULL #1 

[PULL #2 

lPULL #3 

lPULL #4 

PULL #5 

!TOTAL 

AVG. 

PULL #1 

' 
•PULL #2 

PULL #3 

PULL #4 

PULL #5 

TOTAL 

IAVG. 
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PULL #3 

PULL #4 
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FINAL 

SERIAL NO. c G 5 )__&;;__I }-i 
DATE ? /1 "t I 9 {l 

TESTER __ c_~_L_-· ___ _ 

TEST & 

TO RESET 2.50# COMMENTS 
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MAX SETTING 
GREATER THAN 4# 

MIN. SETTING, 

NO AVG. OF 5 

READINGS ACCEPT-

ABLE LESS THl-;N 2# 

COMMENTS 

RESET TO 4# FOR 
TARGET & ACCURACY 
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BARBER · M24 0004212 

H E: A \.' F'. h -!..:; 
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CENTROIDAL DISTANCE CALCULATIONS 
FOR RIFLE # C6522128 
16 ::;;:: 1 '3'3[1 

CEt-JTF'Ci ID 

~J TO 
T1=, 
Tt=i 
T1J 
TC! 

2 
.-, 
. .:1 

4 
c:­
·-' 

54251~ 

2 l l] 12 

·3 
.:Jl::+ --f'L]fi 

V-COORDINATE FR TH S IF~E 181 .0092 
T H E R E i_ I L NG AVERAGE POI ADIU F R THIS RIFLE 181 • 175674 

THE AMR FOR THIS RIFLE IS: .8484 
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BARBER • M24 0004213 

CENTFRFIRF PATTE~NS 
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VERTICAL SPREAD 
EXTREME SPREAD 
NUMBEP IN ONE INCH 
NUMBEF: IN TWO INCH 
NUMBEP IN THF:EE INCH 
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BARBER · M24 0004214 

CENT~RFIR~ PRTT~RNS # ~ 

MA:: I t1Ut·1 
t·1 I ti I t1Ul·i 
MAi: I f'iUl·1 
MIHIMUM 
CErHPO ID 
CEhTPOID 
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\' 
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F'OR 

·:=. ·-· 

OF> 

PJA TO CENTROID in.: 
H I r·, F.: A D 1 U :::; 
t·i C: F: t·1 F.: AD I 1_1:::; 
t·1A:; F.:AD I U:::; 
HORIZONTAL SPPEAD 
VERTICAL SPPEAD 
EXT PE ME SPREAD 
NUMBEF.: rn Ot·iE I t·lCH 
HUME:EP rn Tl·lO IHCH 
Hut·1BEP Hi HWEE I t·lCH 

l !ZJ 

CI F.:CLE 
CI F.:CLE 
CI F.:CLE 
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2. ::::i 4 
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BARBER · M24 0004215 

CFNTFRFIRE PATTERNS ,; 

F'OR 

2 iii C: i 1= 

1 i i"! 2 

a c:Er--.JT ID * 

d - l? 2 

l __ = ::::-- _____ 2_._4_"-'-_: _i ____________________________ _ 

PATTEF.:ti ti 

MP:·· I MUr·i 
Hit;IMUM 
Mri\ I MUt'l 

'···· ,., 

t·1 If' I MUt·1 \' 
CEhTF.:OID ::< 
C E t·j T F.: 0 I D \' 
POA TO CENTROID in.: 
MIN F.:ADIU::; 
MEAti F.:AD I u::: 
MA:::: F.:AD I U':; 
HOF.:IZONTAL SPREAD 
VERTICAL SPREAD 
EXTREME SPF.:EAD 
NUMBER IN ONE INCH CIF.:CLE 
NUMBER IN TWO INCH CIF.:CLE 
NUMBER IN THREE INCH CIRCLE 
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.714 
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- . 60::: 
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g ::::::: '3 
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2.172 
1. 534 
2.441 
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-.446 
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• 24::: 
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1. >:14 ::: 
1.440 
1. 534 
1. 723 
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BARBER · M24 0004216 

i W•J r.! 
L -' J El 

CENTFRFIRF PATTERNS 

F'OR 

c: 1 n 5 

2_s0? 

:l • :3 0 1 

·:t-:; .. •T·:O; <BE':O:T OF> 
1·1 ::: ; I r·! i_! f'i >< 1" 257 . ·374 
1·1 Ir; I MUl·1 ::: -1.250 

1. o::::-::: 
-L 110 

MA>: I MUl•1 \' 
MitiIMUt·1 \' 
CEt·iTR:OIIt ::< 
CEt·iTR:OID '/ 

.269 
-.194 

P 0 A T 0 C E r·4 T r:;;: 0 I D i n ~ : .. :~: :~: 2 
MIN RADIUS .091 
MEAN RADIUS .860 
MAX RADIUS 1.511 
HORIZONTAL SPPEAit 2.507 
VERTICAL SPREAD 1.901 
EXTREME SPREAD 2.990 
NUMBER IN ONE INCH CIRCLE 
NUMBER IN TWO INCH CIRCLE 
NUMBER IN THREE INCH CIRCLE 
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BARBER · M24 0004217 
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CENTFRFIR~ PATTERNS :: 
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:::HOT::: <BE:::T OF:> 
MA/ I f'lUM >< 
r·1 IN I l'Ji_lt'; ;::; 

Mf',/ I MUl'l '( 
r·iINif'1Ut·1 \ 
CEt·lTF.:OID ;o:; 

CEtlTF.:O ID Y 
PORTO CENTROID in.: 
Miil F.:ADIU::; 
ME F!fl PAD I ,y;:; 
l'!R. f;:AD I;_;:;:; 
HORIZONTAL SPREAD 

EXTREME SPREAD 
NUMBEP IN ONE INCH CIRCLE 
NUMBER IN TWO INCH CIRCLE 
NUMBER IN THREE INCH CIRCLE 

1 

-
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1 2 5 
1 1 
- '3 "; ·-. 0 ::: 
- . 0 ::: 
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BARBER • M24 0004218 
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Model: M24 SWS 
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RE00085584 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

BARBER - M24 ~iqQ04258 



BARBER · M24 0004220 

SNIPER WEAPON SYSTEM - UNIQUE STATISTICAL INFOMATION 

FIREARM SERIAL NUMBER/ DATASET NAME: C6522128. 0 
FILE DATE AND TIME: 10/21/2004 07:06 

THE FOLLOWING DATA IS ALL REPORTED IN UNITS OF INCHES 

The Average X Centroid of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Y Centroid of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Point of Impact of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Mean Radius of the Five Target Set: 
The Distance from POA to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #2 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #3 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #4 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #5 to Centroid Target #1: 

-0.117 
-0.051 

0.305 
0.417 
0.471 
0.782 
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BARBER · M24 0004221 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6522128. 
TARGET NUMBER: 1 
FILE DATE: 10/21/2004 
FILE TIME: 07:06 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

0.026 
0.281 
0.283 
1.808 
2.168 
2.217 
0.276 
1.226 
0.822 

1 
6 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# 
1: 
2: 
3 : 
4: 
5 : 
6: 
7: 
8: 
9: 

10: 

x 
0.957 
0.639 
0.587 
0.367 

-0.196 
-0.506 
-0.851 
-0.650 

0.188 
-0.277 
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y 

-0.103 
-0.012 
0.354 

-0.383 
0.118 
0.488 
0.810 
1.189 
1.261 

-0.907 

6 
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BARBER · M24 0004222 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6522128. 0 
TARGET NUMBER: 2 
FILE DATE: 10/21/2004 
FILE TIME: 07:06 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.183 
0.059 
0.192 
1.881 
2.776 
2.908 
0.112 
1.779 
0.881 

2 
6 
8 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

POINT:il: x 
1: 0.101 
2 : -0.030 
3 : -0.581 
4: 0.265 
5 : -0.276 
6: 0.317 
7: -0.064 
8: -1.564 
9: 0.155 

10: -0.149 
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y 
-1. 204 
-0.774 
-0.943 
-0.386 
-0.003 
0.330 
0.692 
1.180 
0.127 
1.572 

6 
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SERIAL NUMBER: C6522128. 
TARGET NUMBER: 3 
FILE DATE: 10/21/2004 
FILE TIME: 07:06 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

0.051 
-0.135 
0.144 
1. 779 
3.539 
3.542 
0.235 
2.384 
0.901 

2 
7 
9 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# 
1: 
2: 
3: 
4: 
5: 
6: 
7: 
8: 
9: 

10: 

x 
0.888 
0.620 
0.358 
0.063 

-0.233 
-0.246 
-0.891 
-0.221 

0.013 
0.160 

• 
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y 

-0.132 
0.126 
0.305 
0.100 

-0.207 
-0.992 

0.038 
0.906 
1.023 

-2.516 

2 3 4 5 6 
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SERIAL NUMBER: C6522128. 
TARGET NUMBER: 4 
FILE DATE: 10/21/2004 
FILE TIME: 07:06 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.372 
0.030 
0.373 
2.844 
2.873 
3.185 
0.585 
1.947 
1.245 

0 
3 
6 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# 
1: 
2: 
3: 
4: 
5: 
6: 
7: 
8: 
9: 

10: 

x 
1.085 
1.279 
0.544 
0.158 

-0.286 
-0.789 
-1.486 
-1.295 
-1.565 
-1.362 
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y 

-0.333 
0.219 

-0.171 
0.277 

-0.573 
-0.995 
-1.167 

0.644 
0.690 
1.706 

6 
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SERIAL NUMBER: C6522128. 
TARGET NUMBER: 5 
FILE DATE: 10/21/2004 
FILE TIME: 07:06 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.109 
-0.489 
0.501 
1.954 
2.595 
2.729 
0.410 
1.446 
0.999 

2 
4 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# X 
1: -0.133 
2: -0.433 
3: -0.376 
4: -1.033 
5: 0.290 
6: 0.300 
7: 0.921 
8: 0. 469 
9: -0.119 

10: -0.978 
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y 

-1.935 
-1.692 
-1.087 
-1.046 
-0.581 
-0.256 

0.195 
0.400 
0.455 
0.660 

5 6 
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BARBER · M24 0004226 

EQUIPMENT INSPECTION AND MAINTENANCE WORKSHEET 
For use of this form, see DA PAM 738-750 and 738-751; the proponent agency is DCSLOG 

1. ORGANIZATION 2. NOMENCLATURE AND MODEL 

USAJFKSWCS, ARMAMENT FACILITY RIFLE, SNIPER 7.62MM I M24 
3. REGISTRA TION/SERIAL/NSN 14a. MILES lb. HOURS IC ~l~~~DS ,d. ~-?lRTS ,5. 

DATE , 6. TYPE l~ECTION 
((;, 5-2 ·21-z_ "f> 10,000 20 AUG2004 

7. APPLICABLE REFERENCE 
TM NUMBER I™ DATE TM NUMBER I™ DATE 

COLUMN a - Enter TM item number. COLUMN d - Show corrective action for deficiency or 

COLUMN b - Enter the applicable condition status symbol. 
shortcoming listed in Column c. 

COLUMN e - Individual ascertaining completed corrective 
COLUMN c - Enter deficiencies and shortcomings. action initial in this column. 

STATUS SYMBOLS 
"X:". - Inc;licates a deficiency in the equipment that places DIAGONAL"(/)" - Indicates a material defect other 

1t m an moperable status. than a deficiency which must be corrected to increase 

CIRCLED "X" - Indicates a deficiency, however, the 
efficiency or to make the item completely serviceable. 

equipment may be operated under specific limitations as LAST NAME INITIAL IN BLACK, BLUE-BLACK INK, directed by hi~her authority or as /hrescribed locally, until OR PENCIL - Indicates that a completely satisfactory 
corrective action can be accomplis ed. condition exists. 

HORIZONTAL DASH"(-)" Indicates that a required 
FOR AIRCRAFT - Status symbols will be recorded in red. inspection, component replacement, maintenance o~eration 

check, or test ~t is due but has not been accornp ished, 
or an overdue 0 has not been accomplished. 

AIL INSPECTIONS AND EQUIPMENT CONDITIONS RECORDED ON THIS FORM HAVE BEEN DETERMINED 
IN ACCORDANCE WII'H DIAGNOSTIC PROCEDURES AND STANDARDS IN THE TM CII'ED HEREON. 

Ba.SIGNATURE (Person(s) pelfonning inspection) 8b. TIME 9a. SIGNATURE (Maime11a11ce Supervisor) 9b. TIME 10. MANHOURS 

1)//J REQUIRED 

C'J--e~./ v/i~.,,,/f 1039 
,..,...-- / 

\ ./ 
-TM INITIAL 
ITEM STATUS DEFICIENCIES AND SHORTCOMINGS CORRECTIVE ACTION WHEN 
NO. CORRECTED 

a b c d e 

1 (-) 10,000 ROUNDS COUNT 

I 

I 
i 

DA FORM 2404, APR 79 Replaces edition of 1 Jan 64, which will be used USAPPC Vl .10 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

BARBER . M24 ~22Q04265 



BARBER · M24 0004227 M~24 INSPECTION CHECKUST 
CONTRACT#: DAAE=20=fl2=D=0.127 

R & E NUMBER! ~ -<»( Y'-+ 

SERIAL NUMBER!! ~ (o·:.)2. 2.J Z)!, 
II -~ , 11 11 !I 

II II 1, 

LOG-IN DA I Ell c7 - Z-<t--o'--{ 
II 

II I: l[ 

II \\ \\ ~ 

m 1 1 8 TRIGGER PULi TEST ~ I 

c SAFETY "ON" FORCE I I 
D SAFETY "OFF" FORCE ' ~l-· -------' 

~=========:E=======:~Fl:Rl~N=G=P=lN=lN=D=E=N=T==========:=========~~'}----~\r---~! ::~ hARGFT Ito 21-04 I ~ I FINAL 1NsPECT,.. /1 s·- o <-( 

660 PACK I //- </.. c: d ~ ,!_)71-

.- -~--- .. 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
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BARBER - M24 ~22904266 


